A32230 ( 146,238 ) ( 147,153 )
A32240 ( 113,121 ) 1,450
A33000 3,316,170 3,125,678
A33100 36,998 47,628
A33300 ( 78,814 ) ( 75,873 )
A33500 ( 635,107 ) ( 555,163 )
AAAA 2,639,247 2,542,270

B00020
2,621 -

B00040 ( 1,512,643 ) -
B00060

820,126 -
B00300 - ( 1,139,565 )
B00400 - 1,487,263
B00600 - ( 815,449 )
B00700

- 536,426
B01400

- 549
B02700 ( 386,244 ) ( 1,008,160 )
B02800 13,913 696
B05500 495,580 -
B04500 ( 5,572 ) ( 7,938 )
B04600 - 23,902
B06000 ( 36,290 ) ( 36,290 )
B06100 38,701 1,515
B06500 - ( 99,897 )
B06600 21,101 23,698
B06700 ( 22,340 ) ( 11,379 )
B07300 - ( 6,599 )
B07600 10,584 16,500
BBBB ( 560,463 ) ( 1,034,728 )

-87-

107 106

C00100 ( $ 555,347 ) $ 871,296
C00500 19,951 29,978
C01600 - 39,000
C01700 ( 12,000 ) -
C03900 4,067 593
C04000 - ( 840 )
C04100 - 16,931
C04200 ( 28,458 ) -
C04400 ( 687 ) ( 46,243 )
C04500 ( 1,845,558 ) ( 1,397,569 )
C05400 ( 59,682 ) -
C05800 - ( 28,718 )
C09900 - 36,853
CCCC ( 2,477,714 ) ( 478,719 )

DDDD ( 163,800 ) ( 43,691 )

EEEE ( 562,730 ) 985,132

E00100 3,152,682 2,167,550

E00200 $ 2,589,952 $ 3,152,682

-88-

75 6 6

83 4

108 3 22

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

1. IFRS 9

IFRS 9 IAS 39

IFRS 7 IFRS 9

107 1 1

-89-

107 106 1 1 12 31

107 1 1 IAS 39 IFRS

9

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9
$3,152,682 $3,152,682 (4)

6,789 6,368 (1)

316,233 360,541 (1)

46,234 46,234 (2)

3 639,832 639,832 (3)

5,240,524 5,240,354 (4)

159,496 159,496 (4)

10 7 1 1

I A S  3 9

10 7 1 1

I F R S  9

10 7 1 1 10 7 1 1

$ -

IAS 39

- $ 53,023 $ - (2)

IAS 39
- - ( 421) (1)

- 53,023 ( 421) $ 52,602 ($ 1,583) $ 1,162

-

IAS 39
- 316,233 - (1)

IAS 39
- - 44,308 (1)

- 316,233 44,308 360,541 3,597 21,422

-

IAS 39 - 9,192,534 - (3) (4)
- 9,192,534 - 9,192,534 - -

$ - $ 9,561,790 $ 43,887 $ 9,605,677 $ 2,014 $ 22,584

(1) IAS 39

IFRS 9

95,552

IAS 39

IFRS 9

-90-

107 1 1

421

44,308

25,019 19,289

IAS 39

IFRS 9

107

1 1

3,597

3,597

(2) IAS 39

IFRS 9

107 1 1

1,162

1,162

(3) IAS 39

107 1 1

IFRS 9

(4)

IAS39 IFRS9

-91-

2. IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

IFRS 15 IAS 18

IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IFRS 15

1 0 7 1 1 1 0 7 1 1

$ - $ 210,540 $ 210,540
112,814 ( 112,814 ) -
278,261 ( 97,726 ) 180,535

$ 391,075 $ - $ 391,075

( ) 108 IFRSs

IASB 1
2015-2017 2019 1 1

IFRS 9 2019 1 1 2
IFRS 16 2019 1 1
IAS 19 2019 1 1 3
IAS 28 2019 1 1

IFRIC 23 2019 1 1

1

-92-

2 107 1 1

3 2019 1 1

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

IFRS 16 108 1 1

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108

1 1

108 1 1

107 12 31
1 0 8 1 1

$ 378,595 $ 214,752 $ 593,347
$ 378,595 $ 214,752 $ 593,347

-93-

107 12 31
1 0 8 1 1

$ 6,947 $ 214,752 $ 221,699
$ 6,947 $ 214,752 $ 221,699

( ) IASB IFRSs

IASB 1
IFRS 3 2020 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 1 IAS 8 2020 1 1 3

1

2 2020 1 1

3 2020 1 1

( )

IFRSs

-94-

( )

1

3

1. 1

2. 2 1

3. 3

( )

1.

2. 12

3. 12

1.

2. 12

3. 12

( )

-95-

( )

( )

-96-

( )

( )

( )

-97-

( )

1.

2.

3.

( )

-98-

( )

1.

(1)

107

A.

-99-

B.

a.

b.

a.

b.

3

-100-

C.

106

A.

B.

-101-

C.

3

(2)

107

12

-102-

12

12

106

-103-

(3)

106

107

-104-

2.

( )

107

106

1.

(1)

-105-

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

2.

( )

1.

2.

-106-

( )

( )

( )

1.

2.

-107-

3.

( )

1.

2.

-108-

[…]

A31160 1,474 ( 44,819 )
A31180 ( 53,660 ) 7,381
A31190 ( 1,665 ) 1,077
A31200 55,669 ( 38,772 )
A31230 22,394 69,585
A31240 ( 3,892 ) ( 4,634 )
A32125 6,131 -
A32130 8,320 ( 2,728 )
A32150 159,961 ( 129,095 )

107 106 1 1 12 31

-182-

107 106
A32160 $ 10,387 ( $ 22,212 )
A32180 193,562 2,599
A32200 - 10,645
A32230 ( 14,333 ) 2,084
A32240 ( 114,458 ) 207
A33000 2,183,560 2,290,822
A33100 13,223 13,369
A33300 ( 685 ) -
A33500 ( 427,304 ) ( 372,068 )
AAAA 1,768,794 1,932,123

B00020
799 -

B00040 ( 1,282,163 ) -
B00050

750,700 -
B00300 - ( 425,000 )
B00400 - 425,096
B00600 - ( 650,900 )
B00700

- 258,100
B01400

- 549
B02700 ( 218,023 ) ( 224,412 )
B02800 558 176
B04500 ( 4,881 ) ( 7,761 )
B05500 495,580 -
B06500 1,169 ( 1,190 )
B06700 ( 4,219 ) ( 3,783 )
B07600 467,351 420,805
B07600 3,847 7,505
BBBB 210,718 ( 200,815 )

C03100 ( 855 ) -
C04000 5,130 -
C04100 - 50
C04500 ( 1,830,179 ) ( 1,407,830 )

-183-

107 106
C05400 ( $ 1,974 ) ( $ 659,328 )
C05500 - 300,000
CCCC ( 1,827,878 ) ( 1,767,108 )

EEEE 151,634 ( 35,800 )

E00100 647,061 682,861

E00200 $ 798,695 $ 647,061

-184-

75 6 6

83 4

108 3 22

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

1. IFRS 9

IFRS 9 IAS 39

IFRS 7 IFRS 9

107 1 1

-185-

107 106 1 1 12 31

107 1 1 IAS 39 IFRS

9

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9
$ 647,601 $ 647,601 (4)

6,789 6,368 (1) (2)

146,173 151,069 (1)

3 451,300 451,300 (3)

1,940,814 1,940,814 (4)

15,212 15,212 (4)

107 1 1

I A S  3 9

107 1 1

I F R S  9

107 1 1 107 1 1

$ -

IAS 39
- $ 6,789 $ - (2)

IAS 39
- - ( 421) (1)

- 6,789 ( 421) $ 6,368 ($ 1,583) $ 1,162

-

IAS 39
- 146,173 - (1)

IAS 39
- - 4,896 (1)

- 146,173 4,896 151,069 3,597 21,422

-

IAS 39 - 3,054,927 - (3) (4)
- 3,054,927 - 3,054,927 - -

$ - $ 3,207,889 $ 4,475 $ 3,212,364 $ 2,014 $ 22,584

(1) IAS 39

IFRS 9

94,390

IAS 39

IFRS 9

107 1 1

-186-

421

4,896

4,856

IAS 39

IFRS 9

107 1

1

3,597

3,597

(2) IAS 39

IFRS 9

107 1 1

1,162

1,162

(3) IAS 39

107 1 1

IFRS 9

(4)

IAS39 IFRS9

2. IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

-187-

IFRS 15 IAS 18

IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IFRS 15

1 0 7 1 1 1 0 7 1 1

$ - $ 1,865 $ 1,865
19,842 ( 19,842 ) -

4,815 17,977 22,792
$ 24,657 $ - $ 24,657

( ) 108 IFRSs

IASB 1
2015-2017 2019 1 1

IFRS 9 2019 1 1 2
IFRS 16 2019 1 1
IAS 19 2019 1 1 3
IAS 28 2019 1 1
IFRIC 23 2019 1 1

1

2 107 1 1

3 2019 1 1

-188-

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

IFRS 16 108 1 1

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16 108

1 1

108 1 1

107 12 31
1 0 8 1 1

$ 5,383 $ 94,071 $ 99,454
$ 5,383 $ 94,071 $ 99,454

$ 5,130 $ 94,071 $ 99,201
$ 5,130 $ 94,071 $ 99,201

-189-

( ) IASB IFRSs

IASB 1
IFRS 3 2020 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17 2021 1 1
IAS 1 IAS 8 2020 1 1 3

1

2 2020 1 1

3 2020 1 1

( )

( )

1

3

1. 1

2. 2 1

-190-

3. 3

( )

1.

2. 12

3. 12

1.

2. 12

3. 12

( )

-191-

( )

( )

-192-

( )

-193-

( )

( )

1.

2.

( )

-194-

( )

1.

(1)

107

A.

-195-

B.

a.

b.

a.

b.

3

-196-

C.

106

A.

B.

-197-

C.

3

(2)

107

12

-198-

12

12

106

-199-

(3)

106

107

-200-

2.

( )

107

106

1.

(1)

(2)

-201-

(3)

(4)

(5)

2.

( )

1.

2.

3.

-202-

( )

1.

2.

3.

-203-

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 1,434 $ 1,384

414,277 373,037
3

382,984 272,640
$ 798,695 $ 647,061

107 12 31 106 12 31
0.001% 3.600% 0.010% 3.800%

107 12 31 106 12 31

$457,500 $ -

$ 7,315 $ -

-204-

107

107 12 31

$ 18,926

$102,900

107 12 31

$ 13,434
5,492

$ 18,926

$ 90,095

12,805
$102,900

IAS 39

106

107 1

799

578

107 3,847

-205-

107

107 12 31

3 $ 982,763

107 12 31 3

0.79%~1.97% IAS 39

106

106

106 12 31

$ 17,630

$ 118,943

106

106 12 31

$ 16,389
-

$ 16,389

$ 16,389

106
$ 7,794

35,631
$ 43,425

-206-

106

106 12 31

3 $ 451,300

106 12 31 3

0.65% 1.06%

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 567 $ 2,746

$ 1,985,594 $ 1,748,334
( 1,428 ) ( 1,832 )
$ 1,984,166 $ 1,746,502

$ 3,871 $ 1,592
491 1,643

64,884 10,072
$ 69,246 $ 13,307

107

30 90

IFRS 9

GDP

-207-

107 12 31

1 30 3 1 9 0 9 1 1 8 0 1 8 0
0.01% 6.99% 16.95% 35.76% 100.00%

$ 1,979,232 $ 4,564 $ 1,392 $ 495 $ 478 $ 1,986,161

( 218 ) ( 319 ) ( 236 ) ( 177 ) ( 478 ) ( 1,428 )
$ 1,979,014 $ 4,245 $ 1,156 $ 318 $ - $ 1,984,733

107
IAS 39 $ 1,832

IFRS 9 -
IFRS 9 1,832

( 404 )
$ 1,428

106

106 107

106 12 31
$ 1,762,555

1 30 272
31 90 897
91 180 466
181 197

$ 1,764,387

106 12 31

-208-

106 1 1 $ 2,131 $ 141 $ 2,272
( 431 ) ( 9 ) ( 440 )

106 12 31 $ 1,700 $ 132 $ 1,832

106 12 31

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 471,073 $ 557,156

782,158 786,643
104,106 124,365
425,645 377,540

50,022 42,969
$ 1,833,004 $ 1,888,673

107 4,356

5,431 106 6,795

7,466 129

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 192,721 $ 232,382

16,225 18,006
3,216 6,772

12,019 704
280 120

57,218 46,091
$ 281,679 $ 304,075

-209-

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 9,865,439 $ 9,745,304

Accession Limited $ 3,450,370 $ 3,416,802
Standard Investment (Cayman)

Limited Cayman Standard 4,772,853 4,668,537

950,516 944,177

252,543 251,912

210,974 202,614

80,577 80,353

12,288 13,564

135,318 167,345
$ 9,865,439 $ 9,745,304

107 12 31 106 12 31
Accession Limited 100.0% 100.0%
Cayman Standard 100.0% 100.0%

100.0% 100.0%
100.0% 100.0%

52.0% 52.0%
100.0% 100.0%
100.0% 100.0%

51.0% 51.0%

100.0% 106 4 181,048

51.0% 49.0% 100.0%

-210-

106 1 1 $ 396,356 $ 866,922 $2,019,485 $ 201,996 $ 103,469 $3,588,228
- - - - 224,412 224,412
- ( 25,482 ) ( 75,267 ) ( 26,411 ) - ( 127,160 )
- - - - ( 120 ) ( 120 )
- 62,170 67,425 11,690 ( 141,285 ) -

106 12 31 $ 396,356 $ 903,610 $2,011,643 $ 187,275 $ 186,476 $3,685,360

106 1 1 $ - $ 533,045 $1,527,936 $ 163,806 $ - $2,224,787
- ( 25,482 ) ( 72,144 ) ( 26,291 ) - ( 123,917 )
- 44,356 116,666 13,791 - 174,813

106 12 31 $ - $ 551,919 $1,572,458 $ 151,306 $ - $2,275,683

106 12 31 $ 396,356 $ 351,691 $ 439,185 $ 35,969 $ 186,476 $1,409,677

107 1 1 $ 396,356 $ 903,610 $2,011,643 $ 187,275 $ 186,476 $3,685,360
- - - - 218,023 218,023
- ( 8,024 ) ( 25,410 ) ( 8,955 ) - ( 42,389 )
- 79,856 102,054 16,570 ( 198,480 ) -

107 12 31 $ 396,356 $ 975,442 $2,088,287 $ 194,890 $ 206,019 $3,860,994

107 1 1 $ - $ 551,919 $1,572,458 $ 151,306 $ - $2,275,683
- ( 8,021 ) ( 25,409 ) ( 7,060 ) - ( 40,490 )
- 48,587 123,662 14,969 - 187,218
- 7,288 10,747 - - 18,035

107 12 31 $ - $ 599,773 $1,681,458 $ 159,215 $ - $2,440,446

107 12 31 $ 396,356 $ 375,669 $ 406,829 $ 35,675 $ 206,019 $1,420,548

40
8 15
7 39
3 14

2 20
7 20
3 15
2 15

-211-

106 1 1 $ 141,150
120

106 12 31 $ 141,270

106 1 1 $ 14,469
426

106 12 31 $ 14,895

106 12 31 $ 126,375

107 1 1 $ 141,270
( 141,270 )

107 12 31 $ -

107 1 1 $ 14,895
222

( 15,117 )
107 12 31 $ -

107 12 31 $ -

40
24 25

28

107 5 8

508,620

369,427 107

-212-

106 12 31 314,595

106 1 1 $ 190,177
7,761

106 12 31 $ 197,938

106 1 1 $ 186,619
7,944

106 12 31 $ 194,563

106 12 31 $ 3,375

107 1 1 $ 197,938
4,881

107 12 31 $ 202,819

107 1 1 $ 194,563
6,584

107 12 31 $ 201,147

107 12 31 $ 1,672

2 3

-213-

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 20,410 $ 16,517

$ 14,041 $ 15,212
4,112 3,633

$ 18,153 $ 18,845

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 9,348 $ 1,029

$ 885,178 $ 725,217

30 90

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 146,997 $ 117,654
31,723 23,388
20,960 15,449

382,860 331,382
133,109 98,902

23,806 20,704
5,876 6,477

80,993 82,626
14,661 13,197
11,056 8,629

152,822 92,893
$ 1,004,863 $ 811,301

-214-

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ - $ 3,960
7,263 -
1,196 855

$ 8,459 $ 4,815

$ 200 $ 1,055

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ - $ 19,842

106 1 1 $ 9,197
103,312

( 92,667 )
106 12 31 $ 19,842

106

( )

6%

( )

6

-215-

3

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 506,793 $ 529,249

( 315,597 ) ( 222,252 )
$ 191,196 $ 306,997

106 1 1 $ 510,410 ( $ 237,064 ) $ 273,346

4,944 - 4,944
5,742 ( 2,714 ) 3,028

10,686 ( 2,714 ) 7,972

- 478 478

25,849 - 25,849
7,117 - 7,117

32,966 478 33,444
- ( 7,765 ) ( 7,765 )

( 24,813 ) 24,813 -
106 12 31 529,249 ( 222,252 ) 306,997

4,888 - 4,888
5,954 ( 2,545 ) 3,409

10,842 ( 2,545 ) 8,297

- ( 6,448 ) ( 6,448 )

3,905 - 3,905
1,200 - 1,200
5,105 ( 6,448 ) ( 1,343 )

- ( 122,755 ) ( 122,755 )
( 38,403 ) 38,403 -

107 12 31 $ 506,793 ( $ 315,597 ) $ 191,196

-216-

1.

2

2.

3.

107 12 31 106 12 31
1.125% 1.125%
3.000% 3.000%

107 12 31 106 12 31

0.250% ( $ 13,141 ) ( $ 13,892 )
0.250% $ 13,636 $ 14,422

0.250% $ 13,150 $ 13,908
0.250% ( $ 12,743 ) ( $ 13,471 )

107 12 31 106 12 31
1 $ 24,899 $ 7,966

10.9 11

-217-

( )

1.

107 12 31 106 12 31
920,000 920,000

$ 9,200,000 $ 9,200,000

915,089 915,089
$ 9,150,897 $ 9,150,897

2.

107 12 31 35,232

7,046.4 5

Euro MTF Market

( )

107 12 31 106 12 31

(1)

$ 1 $ 1

(2) 466 466
92,578 79,239

- 3,418
$ 93,045 $ 83,124

1.

2.

-218-

( )

10%

30% 100%

30% 100%

5% 20%

( )

25%

1010012865